interpreted by IFReM.

IFRS 1 requires that where an entity adopted IFRS for the first time, comparative amounts should be

restated to the new accounting policies, and that the date of transition to IFRS is the beginning of the

earliest comparative year reported in the financial statements.   For the Board applying IFRS from

2009/10, this means that the effective date of transition to IFRS is 1 April 2008.

IFRS also requires that accounting policies are applied retrospectively, ie as it the transactions had always

been accounted for under the new policy.

Reconciliation of Operating Cost Statement for the year ended 31 March 2009 from UK GAAP to

IFRS

 £’000

Net Operating Cost for 2008/09 under UK GAAP 60,008

UK GAAP Prior year adjustment -

Restated Net operating cost for 2008/09 under UK GAAP 60,008

Adjustments for:

IAS 19 Employee Benefits 136

Net operating cost for 2008/09 under IFRS 60,144

Reconciliation of Impairment Losses for the year ended 31 March 2009 from UK GAAP to IFRS

IFRS

 Charged

To OCS

Taken to

revaluation

reserve

Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net Impairment losses previously recognised for

2008/09 under UK GAAP

(981) - (981)

Adjustments for:

IAS 38 Intangible Assets - - -

IFRS 5 Non-current assets held for sale - - -

IAS 36 Impairment of Assets - - -

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment - - -

Net impairment losses for 2008/09 under IFRS (981) - (981)

An explanation of the adjustment made on first time adoption of IFRS is provided below

IAS 19 Employee benefit

An adjustment was made to recognise short-term employees benefits in accordance with IAS 19.

National Waiting Times Centre Board

70

Note 26 Restated Balance Sheet

For Period ended 31 March 2009 Per UK

GAAP

Accounts

2008/9

IAS 19

Employee

Benefit

IFRS Balance

Sheet 2008/09

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 136,303 - 136,303

Total Non-current assets 136,303 - 136,303

Current Assets:

Inventories 1,542 - 1,542

Trade and other receivables 17,395 - 17,395

Cash and cash equivalents 3,269 - 3,269

Total Current Assets 22,206 - 22,206

Total Assets 158,509 - 158,509

Current Liabilities:

Provisions (248) - (248)

Trade and other payables (20,698) (245) (20,943)

Total Current Liabilities (20,946) (245) (21,191)

Non-current assets plus/less net

current assets/liabilities

137,563 (245) 137,318

Total Non-current liabilities - - -

Assets less liabilities 137,563 (245) 137,318

Taxpayers’ Equity

Opening General Fund at 1 April

2008

51,290 (109) 51,181

Funding Drawn down 65,983 - 65,983

Movement in General fund

(Creditor)/Debtor

(1,072) - (1,072)

Non-cash charges – cost of capital 4,654 - 4,654

Transfer of fixed assets from other

bodies

4,034 - 4,034

Net Operating cost for the year (60,008) (136) (60,144)

Closing General Fund at 31 March

2009

64,881 (245) 64,636

Opening Revaluation Reserve at 1

April 2008

74,421 - 74,421

Net gain/ (loss) on

revaluation/indexation of property

(1,739) - (1,739)

Closing Revaluation Reserve at 31

March 2009

72,682 - 72,682

Total Taxpayers’ Equity 137,563 (245) 137,318

National Waiting Times Centre Board

71

Note 26 Restated Balance Sheet (continued)

For Period ended 31 March 2008 Per UK

GAAP

Accounts

2007/08

IAS 19

Employee

Benefit

IFRS Balance

Sheet 2007/08

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 134,179 - 134,179

Total Non-current assets 134,179 - 134,179

Current Assets:

Inventories 1,003 - 1,003

Trade and other receivables 3,118 - 3,118

Cash and cash equivalents 2,197 - 2,197

Total Current Assets 6,318 - 6,318

Total Assets 140,497 - 140,497

Current Liabilities:

Provisions (9) - (9)

Trade and other payables (14,777) (109) (14,886)

Total Current Liabilities (14,786) (109) (14,895)

Non-current assets plus/less net

current assets/liabilities

125,711 (109) 125,602

Total Non-current liabilities - - -

Assets less liabilities 125,711 (109) 125,602

Taxpayers’ Equity

General Fund 51,290 (109) 51,181

Revaluation Reserve 74,421 - 74,421

Total Taxpayers’ Equity 125,711 (109) 125,602

National Waiting Times Centre Board

72

Note 27 Financial Instruments

27a Financial Instruments by category

Financial Assets Loans and

Receivables

£’000

Assets at

fair value

through

profit and

loss

£’000

Achievable for

sale

£’000

Total

£’000

At 31 March 2010

Assets per balance sheet

Trade and other receivables excluding

prepayments, reimbursements and VAT

recoverable

387

-

-

387

Cash and cash equivalents 3,286 - - 3,286